
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet
20 April 2016

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Peter Bilson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is five Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Dereck Francis
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declaration of interests 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 March 2016) (Pages 3 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET)

5 Care Leavers Charter (Pages 11 - 16)
[To sign up to the charter] 

6 Scrutiny review of child sexual exploitation (Pages 17 - 66)
[To consider the recommendations of the scrutiny review group and the Cabinet’s 
response thereto]
[NOTE: The Chair of the scrutiny review group has been invited]

7 Transportation capital programme, 2016/17 and future years (Pages 67 - 84)
[To approve a programme of capital funded schemes to develop and maintain the 
transportation network for the financial years 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19, 
subject to available resources and annual review]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 23 March 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Julien Kramer Director of Education
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Elias Mattu and Sandra 
Samuels.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (24 February 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5 Staying Put - providing  support to young people formerly in care
Cllr Val Gibson presented a revised ‘Staying Put’ policy to support young people in 
care and their carers when the young person is residing at university during term 
time.  The revised policy allows the young person in care the opportunity to pursue 
education, training and employment, without the disruption of having to move to 
independence during a critical period of their life.  The revised policy also aligned the 
payments made to staying put carers to recently implemented fees and allowances 
paid to foster carers. 

Resolved:
[...]
e Head of Safeguarding to produce a six monthly newsletter on 
safeguarding matters for all Wolverhampton Councillors.

Recommendation 2. The Head of Safeguarding to ensure that the Wolverhampton 
Safeguarding Children Board Child Sexual Exploitation Strategy is updated to 
incorporate specific reference to the Board’s commitment to the aims and objectives 
detailed in the West Midlands Regional Child Sexual Exploitation Framework (July 2015).

Recommendation 3. The members of the CSE scrutiny review group to reconvene in 
October 2016 to consider progress in implementing recommendations agreed by 
Cabinet. The findings to be added as an appendix to the update report when presented 
to Scrutiny Board on 1.11.16.

Recommendation 4. The Chair of the Councillor Development and IT Advisory Group to 
contact all elected Councillors reminding them of their safeguarding responsibilities and 
the expectation that they will complete mandatory safeguarding courses. 

The level of Councillor non-attendance on e-learning safeguarding courses to be 
monitored by Future People Manager and reported six monthly to Councillor 
Development and IT Advisory Group.  

Recommendation 5. The Future People Manager in liaison with the relevant subject 
matter experts to undertake a review of the effectiveness of mandatory e-learning 
training course for Councillors to ensure that they meet their responsibilities. The findings 
to be presented to the Councillor Development and IT Advisory Group with 
recommendations.

Recommendation 6. Priority Lead – Communicate and Engage (WSCB) to detail 
proposals for further awareness raising in relation to the issue of CSE. The Priority Lead, 
Communicate and Engage, to detail plans for raising awareness of the issue among new 
communities who have moved to Wolverhampton and report findings to WSCB.

Recommendation 7. Wolverhampton representatives of organisations involved in the 
drafting of the West Midlands Metropolitan CSE Regional Framework (July 2015) to 
report annually to their respective boards on progress in embedding agreed processes 
within their policies and practices. Alan Coe to monitor and report progress to a future 
meeting of WSCB.

Recommendation 8. Be Safe – Junior Safeguarding Board to be invited to comment on 
the effectiveness of  policies aimed at  protecting children and young people from the risk 
of CSE  and report their findings to a meeting of WSCB.

Page 18



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation 9. The Head of Safeguarding to review and update the following 
documents:

 Wolverhampton Response to Independent Inquiry into child sexual exploitation in 
Rotherham and Safeguarding Adults;

 Children and Young People - Guidance notes for Councillors 2015. 

The Head of Safeguarding to send updated documents to all Councillors.

Recommendation 10. The Head of Safeguarding to share a copy of Tackling child sexual 
exploitation – A resource pack for councils with all Councillors at the start of the 
municipal year. The document to be published prominently on City of Wolverhampton 
Council's Learning Hub for Councillors and the Council website.

Recommendation 11. Head of Safeguarding to brief all Councillors in advance of 
Safeguarding Week 2016 events.

Recommendation 12. Lesley Writtle, Director of Operations, Black Country Partnership 
Foundation Trust, to be invited to lead on a review of gaps in counselling support 
services in Wolverhampton aimed at meeting the needs of children and young people 
who have either been sexually exploited or considered to be at risk. The report to 
investigate evidence suggesting under reporting of victims of sexual exploitation from 
black and minority ethnic communities and young boys. The findings to be reported to 
WSCB.

Recommendation 13. Head of Safeguarding, to present annual report to Cabinet and 
other groups, as appropriate, on the impact of the work done during the previous 12 
months to reduce the risk of children and young people becoming victims of CSE and 
also supporting existing victims of CSE and their families.  

Recommendation 14. Director of Education to review school Governor training provision 
to ensure maximum attendance at safeguarding training sessions. The findings to be 
reported to Cabinet Member for Education.  

Recommendation 15. Safeguarding Officer for Education to contact nominated 
Safeguarding Link governors, to discuss ideas that could help improve attendance at 
safeguarding training sessions. Safeguarding Officer for Education to monitor and report 
attendance on governor safeguarding training sessions quarterly to Head Teacher’s 
Safeguarding Committee.

Recommendation 16. People Directorate, Commissioning Leads to present a progress 
report to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People within 12 months on the 
impact of the changes aimed at strengthening commissioning policies, procedures and 
on-going support to better protect children and young people from the risk of sexual 
abuse or exploitation.

Recommendation 17. Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Black 
Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to be invited to review the range of support 
available to the victims of CSE and their families, in particularly in terms of professional 
mental health support services available to both young victims and perpetrators in the 
community. The report to comment on the impact of raised awareness about CSE among

Page 19



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

adults who were previously victims of CSE during their childhood and the support 
services available to meet their needs. A progress report to be presented to the WSCB.

Recommendation 18. Wolverhampton CCG to report of the impact of safeguarding 
training for GP’s and other health professionals to WSCB. The report to include details of 
the number of referrals received from health professionals about safeguarding concerns, 
in particular issues relating to CSE.

Recommendation 19. Priority Lead – Communicate and Engage (WSCB) to report on 
progress in compiling a comprehensive picture of faith groups and unregistered schools 
in Wolverhampton and the extent to which they are meeting their safeguarding 
responsibilities. The findings to be reported at a meeting of the WSCB.

Recommendation 20. Licensing Committee to consider suggestions from the review to 
further support work being done to encourage licensed taxi carriages and private hire 
vehicles operating within Wolverhampton to report safeguarding concerns.

Recommendation 21. WSCB to review progress and challenge as appropriate against 
the 12 Local Standards – See Me, Hear Me Framework. The findings to be published in 
WSCB annual report.

Recommendation 22. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation Missing & 
Trafficked (SEMT) Committee, to report to WSCB impact of planned changes and to 
review the extent to which available resources are being used to best effect when 
considering the scale and extent of CSE in Wolverhampton.

Recommendation 23. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation Missing & 
Trafficked (SEMT) Committee, to offer WSCB and local Councillors reassurance that any 
changes in the allocation of policing resources will not affect the capacity of the service to 
work individually and collectively to effectively disrupt and prosecute alleged offenders 
and also meet the needs of victims and their families.

Recommendation 24. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation Missing & 
Trafficked (SEMT) Committee to collate responses on the use and impact of new civil 
and criminal powers to safeguard children at risk and also children and young people 
considered to be at increased risk of harm across the region to WSCB.

2. Approve the Executive response to the review recommendations set out in Appendix 2 

3. Refer the Cabinet response to Scrutiny Board for them to monitor the implementation of 
the agreed recommendations. 

Page
[...]
 of CSE. The Priority Lead, Communicate and 
Engage, to detail plans for raising awareness of the issue among new communities who have 
moved to Wolverhampton and report findings to WSCB.

Page 58



Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted September 2016 Stephen Dodd, Priority Lead – 
Communicate and Engage 
(WSCB)

Recommendation 7. Wolverhampton representatives of organisations involved in the drafting 
of the West Midlands Metropolitan CSE Regional Framework (July 2015) to report annually to 
their respective boards on progress in embedding agreed processes within their policies and 
practices. Alan Coe to monitor and report progress to a future meeting of WSCB.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted Alan Coe, Chair of WSCB

Recommendation 8. Be Safe – Junior Safeguarding Board to be invited to comment on the 
effectiveness of  policies aimed at  protecting children and young people from the risk of CSE  
and report their findings to a meeting of WSCB.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted September 2016 Stephen Dodd, Priority Lead – 
Communicate and Engage 
(WSC)

Recommendation 9. The Head of Safeguarding to review and update the following documents:

 Wolverhampton Response to Independent Inquiry into child sexual exploitation in 
Rotherham and Safeguarding Adults;

 Children and Young People - Guidance notes for Councillors 2015. 

The Head of Safeguarding to send updated documents to all Councillors.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Page 59



Accepted Dawn Williams, Head of 
Safeguarding, City of 
Wolverhampton Council

Recommendation 10. The Head of Safeguarding to share a copy of Tackling child sexual 
exploitation – A resource pack for councils with all Councillors at the start of the municipal year. 
The document to be published prominently on City of Wolverhampton Council's Learning Hub 
for Councillors and the Council website.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted Dawn Williams, Head of 
Safeguarding, City of 
Wolverhampton Council

Recommendation 11. Head of Safeguarding to brief all Councillors in advance of Safeguarding 
Week 2016 events.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted Dawn Williams, Head of 
Safeguarding, City of 
Wolverhampton Council

Recommendation 12. Lesley Writtle, Director of Operations, Black Country Partnership 
Foundation Trust, to be invited to lead on a review of gaps in counselling support services in 
Wolverhampton aimed at meeting the needs of children and young people who have either 
been sexually exploited or considered to be at risk. The report to investigate evidence 
suggesting under reporting of victims of sexual exploitation from black and minority ethnic 
communities and young boys. The findings to be reported to WSCB.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Page 60



Accepted Lesley Writtle, Director of 
Operations, Black Country 
Partnership Foundation Trust

Recommendation 13. Head of Safeguarding, to present annual report to Cabinet and other 
groups, as appropriate, on the impact of the work done during the previous 12 months to reduce 
the risk of children and young people becoming victims of CSE and also supporting existing 
victims of CSE and their families.  

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted Dawn Williams, Head of 
Safeguarding, City of 
Wolverhampton Council

Recommendation 14. Director of Education to review school Governor training provision to 
ensure maximum attendance at safeguarding training sessions. The findings to be reported to 
Cabinet Member for Education.  

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted School Workforce Team 
have contacted other 
training providers to 
establish a baseline of what 
is delivered and accessed: 
currently whilst 55% of all 
sch
[...]
ess report 
to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People within 12 months on the impact of the 
changes aimed at strengthening commissioning policies, procedures and on-going support to 
better protect children and young people from the risk of sexual abuse or exploitation.

Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted Suspension policy for new 
business in place

Jan 2016 - Escalation Policy 
(for existing commissioned 
contract) drafted and sent 
for consultation

April 2016 – Policy goes for 
approval to CYP 
management team

June 2016 – Policy to be  
added to policy and 
procedures

Progress report to the 
Cabinet Member for 
Children and Young People 
– March 2017

Kush Patel,
Strategic Improvement 
Development Officer – Early 
Help Children’s Commissioning 
and Safeguarding Service, City 
of Wolverhampton Council

Recommendation 17. Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Black 
Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to be invited to review the range of support 
available to the victims of CSE and their families, in particularly in terms of professional mental 
health support services available to both young victims and perpetrators in the community. The 
report to comment on the impact of raised awareness about CSE among adults who were 
previously victims of CSE during their childhood and the support services available to meet their 
needs. A progress report to be presented to the WSCB.

Page 63



Comment Timescale/progress 
so far

Lead 
Officer/Organisation

Accepted September 2016 Manjeet Garcha - Executive 
Director of Nursing 
Wolverhampton CCG/Lesley 
Writtle, Director of Operations 
and Tabatha Darmon ,Head of 
Safeguarding, Black Country 
Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust

Recommendation 18. Wolverhampton CCG to report of the impact of safeguarding training for 
GP’s and other health professionals to WSCB. The report to include details of the number of 
referrals received from health professionals a
[...]
 and thereafter to approve them for 
implementation during 2016/17 subject to the satisfactory outcome of public consultation, 
availability of funding and any other relevant considerations.

6. Agree to receive further reports at the appropriate times in order to obtain the necessary 
authority to construct the projects marked ‘Cabinet’ in the ‘Approval’ column of appendix 
B.

7. Authorise the Director of Governance to serve all necessary notices in respect of the 
projects listed in appendix B and, subject to there being no unresolved objections, make 
traffic regulation orders as required.

8. Approve the revised medium term Transportation capital programme at appendix D, 
reflecting six budget virements and the deferral of £1.5 million expenditure from 2015/16 
to 2016/17 in relation to recent funding confirmation of Local Pinch Point Funding for 
work at the junction of A4123 Birmingham New Road / Shaw Road.

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet is asked to note:

1. The expenditure and progress made in delivering the projects in the Transportation 
Capital Programme during 2015/16.

2. The Council’s continuing success in bidding for additional funding and delivering new 
projects through the Local Sustainable Travel Fund, the Highway Maintenance Challenge 
Fund, the Local Pinch Point Fund, the Access to Growth Fund and the Managing Short 
Trips programme.

Page 68



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To seek approval to a programme of capital funded projects to develop and maintain the 
transportation network for the financial years 2016/17, 2017/18 and 2018/19, subject to 
available resources and annual review.  Cabinet is also asked to note the expenditure 
and progress made in delivering the projects in the Transportation Capital Programme 
during 2015/16, as set out in appendix A.

2.0 Background

2.1 The Council’s transportation capital programme includes separate allocations each year 
for the development of the high
[...]
 12,119 7,731 49,059 12,576 16,633 12,119 7,731 49,059 (1,500) 1,500 0 0 0

Approved budget VariationsProposed budget

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 March 2016)
	5 Care Leavers Charter
	6 Scrutiny review of child sexual exploitation
	Appendix 1 -  Scrutiny review report
	Appendix 2 - Executive response

	7 Transportation capital programme, 2016/17 and future years



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet
Minutes - 20 April 2016

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet

Cllr Roger Lawrence (Chair)
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Elias Mattu
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Dereck Francis Democratic Support Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Tim Johnson Strategic Director - Place
Kevin O'Keefe Director of Governance
Linda Sanders Strategic Director - People
Mark Taylor Director of Finance

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title
1 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr Peter Bilson.

2 Declaration of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (23 March 2016)
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Care Leavers Charter
Cllr Val Gibson asked Cabinet to approve the City of Wolverhampton Council’s 
commitment to the Department of Education’s Care Leavers Charter. The charter set 
out seven promises and principles to care leavers and endorsed the Council’s 
Corporate Parenting responsibilities in raising the expectations, aspirations and 
understanding of care leavers locally. Approval of the Charter was also a 
requirement of the New Belongings Project Action Plan.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved
1. That Cabinet sign up to the Department for Education’s Care Leavers Charter 

which is a requirement of the New Belongings Project Action Plan and would 
endorse the City of Wolverhampton Council’s commitment to raising the 
expectations, aspirations and understanding of Care Leavers.

2. That Cabinet support the City of Wolverhampton Council to consider the 
principles when making key decisions effecting Care Leavers.

6 Scrutiny review of child sexual exploitation
Cllr Val Gibson reported that child sexual exploitation was a very important issue for 
Wolverhampton and the whole of the Country and that she was delighted that 
scrutiny had chosen this topic for a review.  She thanked Cllr Jasbir Jaspal, Chair of 
the Scrutiny Review Group, members of the review group and the witnesses who 
came to produce an impressive report.    

Cllr Jasbir Jaspal was in attendance at the meeting for this item.  She gave a brief 
introduction to the report containing the findings and recommendations from a 
scrutiny review.  She placed on record her thanks to the members of the review 
group, witnesses including the Cabinet Members for Education and Children and 
Young People, partner agencies and council employees who had all contributed to 
the review.

Cllr Val Gibson reported that Cabinet accepted all of the Review group’s 
recommendations.  She also reported that she was pleased to report that there 
would be an enhanced Police resource in Wolverhampton as part of the local 
response to child sexual exploitation. 

Cllr Roger Lawrence asked that progress on implementing the review 
recommendations be monitored that a clear action plan be developed from the 
Executive response.

Resolved:
1. That the report of the Scrutiny Review of Child Sexual Exploitation and the 

following recommendations from the review be received: 

Recommendation 1. The Head of Safeguarding to produce a six monthly 
newsletter on safeguarding matters for all Wolverhampton Councillors.

Recommendation 2. The Head of Safeguarding to ensure that the 
Wolverhampton Safeguarding Children Board Child Sexual Exploitation 
Strategy is updated to incorporate specific reference to the Board’s 
commitment to the aims and objectives detailed in the West Midlands 
Regional Child Sexual Exploitation Framework (July 2015).

Recommendation 3. The members of the CSE scrutiny review group to 
reconvene in October 2016 to consider progress in implementing 
recommendations agreed by Cabinet. The findings to be added as an 
appendix to the update report when presented to Scrutiny Board on 1.11.16.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation 4. The Chair of the Councillor Development and IT 
Advisory Group to contact all elected Councillors reminding them of their 
safeguarding responsibilities and the expectation that they will complete 
mandatory safeguarding courses. 

The level of Councillor non-attendance on e-learning safeguarding courses to 
be monitored by Future People Manager and reported six monthly to 
Councillor Development and IT Advisory Group.  

Recommendation 5. The Future People Manager in liaison with the relevant 
subject matter experts to undertake a review of the effectiveness of mandatory 
e-learning training course for Councillors to ensure that they meet their 
responsibilities. The findings to be presented to the Councillor Development 
and IT Advisory Group with recommendations.

Recommendation 6. Priority Lead – Communicate and Engage (WSCB) to 
detail proposals for further awareness raising in relation to the issue of CSE. 
The Priority Lead, Communicate and Engage, to detail plans for raising 
awareness of the issue among new communities who have moved to 
Wolverhampton and report findings to WSCB.

Recommendation 7. Wolverhampton representatives of organisations 
involved in the drafting of the West Midlands Metropolitan CSE Regional 
Framework (July 2015) to report annually to their respective boards on 
progress in embedding agreed processes within their policies and practices. 
Alan Coe to monitor and report progress to a future meeting of WSCB.

Recommendation 8. Be Safe – Junior Safeguarding Board to be invited to 
comment on the effectiveness of  policies aimed at  protecting children and 
young people from the risk of CASE  and report their findings to a meeting of 
WSCB.

Recommendation 9. The Head of Safeguarding to review and update the 
following documents:
Wolverhampton Response to Independent Inquiry into child sexual exploitation 
in Rotherham and Safeguarding Adults;
Children and Young People - Guidance notes for Councillors 2015. 

The Head of Safeguarding to send updated documents to all Councillors.

Recommendation 10. The Head of Safeguarding to share a copy of Tackling 
child sexual exploitation – A resource pack for councils with all Councillors at 
the start of the municipal year. The document to be published prominently on 
City of Wolverhampton Council's Learning Hub for Councillors and the Council 
website.

Recommendation 11. Head of Safeguarding to brief all Councillors in 
advance of Safeguarding Week 2016 events.

Recommendation 12. Lesley Writtle, Director of Operations, Black Country 
Partnership Foundation Trust, to be invited to lead on a review of gaps in 
counselling support services in Wolverhampton aimed at meeting the needs of 
children and young people who have either been sexually exploited or 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

considered to be at risk. The report to investigate evidence suggesting under 
reporting of victims of sexual exploitation from black and minority ethnic 
communities and young boys. The findings to be reported to WSCB.

Recommendation 13. Head of Safeguarding, to present annual report to 
Cabinet and other groups, as appropriate, on the impact of the work done 
during the previous 12 months to reduce the risk of children and young people 
becoming victims of CSE and also supporting existing victims of CSE and their 
families.  

Recommendation 14. Director of Education to review school Governor 
training provision to ensure maximum attendance at safeguarding training 
sessions. The findings to be reported to Cabinet Member for Education.  

Recommendation 15. Safeguarding Officer for Education to contact 
nominated Safeguarding Link governors, to discuss ideas that could help 
improve attendance at safeguarding training sessions. Safeguarding Officer 
for Education to monitor and report attendance on governor safeguarding 
training sessions quarterly to Head Teacher’s Safeguarding Committee.

Recommendation 16. People Directorate, Commissioning Leads to present a 
progress report to the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People within 
12 months on the impact of the changes aimed at strengthening 
commissioning policies, procedures and on-going support to better protect 
children and young people from the risk of sexual abuse or exploitation.

Recommendation 17. Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
and Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust to be invited to review 
the range of support available to the victims of CSE and their families, in 
particularly in terms of professional mental health support services available to 
both young victims and perpetrators in the community. The report to comment 
on the impact of raised awareness about CSE among adults who were 
previously victims of CSE during their childhood and the support services 
available to meet their needs. A progress report to be presented to the WSCB.

Recommendation 18. Wolverhampton CCG to report of the impact of 
safeguarding training for GP’s and other health professionals to WSCB. The 
report to include details of the number of referrals received from health 
professionals about safeguarding concerns, in particular issues relating to 
CSE.

Recommendation 19. Priority Lead – Communicate and Engage (WSCB) to 
report on progress in compiling a comprehensive picture of faith groups and 
unregistered schools in Wolverhampton and the extent to which they are 
meeting their safeguarding responsibilities. The findings to be reported at a 
meeting of the WSCB.

Recommendation 20. Licensing Committee to consider suggestions from the 
review to further support work being done to encourage licensed taxi carriages 
and private hire vehicles operating within Wolverhampton to report 
safeguarding concerns.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation 21. WSCB to review progress and challenge as 
appropriate against the 12 Local Standards – See Me, Hear Me Framework. 
The findings to be published in WSCB annual report.

Recommendation 22. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation 
Missing & Trafficked (SEMT) Committee, to report to WSCB impact of planned 
changes and to review the extent to which available resources are being used 
to best effect when considering the scale and extent of CSE in 
Wolverhampton.

Recommendation 23. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation 
Missing & Trafficked (SEMT) Committee, to offer WSCB and local Councillors 
reassurance that any changes in the allocation of policing resources will not 
affect the capacity of the service to work individually and collectively to 
effectively disrupt and prosecute alleged offenders and also meet the needs of 
victims and their families.

Recommendation 24. WSCB Business Priority Lead; Sexual Exploitation 
Missing & Trafficked (SEMT) Committee to collate responses on the use and 
impact of new civil and criminal powers to safeguard children at risk and also 
children and young people considered to be at increased risk of harm across 
the region to WSCB.

2. That the Executive response to the review recommendations set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report be approved.

3. That the Cabinet response be referred to Scrutiny Board for them to monitor 
the implementation of the agreed recommendations.

7 Transportation capital programme, 2016/17 and future years
Cllr Steve Evans sought approval to a programme of capital funded projects to 
develop and maintain the transportation network for the financial years 2016/17, 
2017/18 and 2018/19, subject to available resources and annual review.  

Cllr Evans placed on record his thanks to the Transportation service and other 
officers of the Council for their excellent work in putting together a programme of 
projects to meet the City’s strategic and operational transport needs and in their 
success in bidding for additional funding to deliver on those needs.  

Resolved:
1. That the list of projects for development and implementation as part of the 

Transportation Capital Programme 2016/17 and future years, as set out in 
appendices B and C to the report be approved.

2. That the Head of Strategic Transportation and the Head of Operational 
Transportation be authorised to proceed with development work for each 
project on the list including surveying, site investigation, options appraisal, 
feasibility analysis, traffic modelling, detailed design, statutory advertising and 
public consultation, as appropriate.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3. That the projects marked ‘Approve’ in the ‘Approval’ column of appendices B 
and C of the report be approved for implementation, subject to the availability 
of funding.

4. That the Cabinet Member for City Assets or the Cabinet Member for City 
Environment, as appropriate, in consultation with the Service Director, City 
Environment be authorised to approve, through an Individual Executive 
Decision Notice, implementation of the projects on the list marked ‘IEDN’ in 
the ‘Approval’ column of appendix B, subject to the satisfactory outcome of 
public consultation, availability of funding and any other relevant 
considerations.

5. That the Cabinet Member for City Assets or the Cabinet Member for City 
Environment, as appropriate, in consultation with the Service Director, City 
Environment be authorised to approve, through an Individual Executive 
Decision Notice, the bringing forward of projects from appendix C to appendix 
B and thereafter to approve them for implementation during 2016/17 subject to 
the satisfactory outcome of public consultation, availability of funding and any 
other relevant considerations.

6. That further reports be submitted at the appropriate times in order to obtain 
the necessary authority to construct the projects marked ‘Cabinet’ in the 
‘Approval’ column of appendix B to the report.

7. That the Director of Governance be authorised to serve all necessary notices 
in respect of the projects listed in appendix B and, subject to there being no 
unresolved objections, make traffic regulation orders as required.

8. That the revised medium term Transportation capital programme at appendix 
D to the report, reflecting six budget virements and the deferral of £1.5 million 
expenditure from 2015/16 to 2016/17 in relation to recent funding confirmation 
of Local Pinch Point Funding for work at the junction of A4123 Birmingham 
New Road / Shaw Road be approved.

9. That the expenditure and progress made in delivering the projects in the 
Transportation Capital Programme during 2015/16 be noted.

10.That the Council’s continuing success in bidding for additional funding and 
delivering new projects through the Local Sustainable Travel Fund, the 
Highway Maintenance Challenge Fund, the Local Pinch Point Fund, the 
Access to Growth Fund and the Managing Short Trips programme be noted.


